RS16K20
DATASHEET
 Reed Semiconductor Corp. All rights reserved.
RS16K20 Dual-Channel (N+M<= 20 Phase) Step-Down Multiphase Controller with
AVSBus and PMBus™ Interface
Features
• Native Trans-Inductor Voltage Regulator (TLVR)
Support

CMOS
PWM signal for Phase 12 of Rail A/Phase 9 of RailB Tri-state
logic level:
0V: Low
Side FET
ON 3.3V:
High Side
FET ON
Tri-state
(tied to
VREF): Both
FETs OFF
If unused,
leave them
floating
2 APWM13/BPWM8 PWM signal for Phase 13 of Rail A/Phase 8 of RailB
3 APWM14/BPWM7 PWM signal for Phase 14 of Rail A/Phase 7 of RailB
4 APWM15/BPWM6 PWM signal for Phase 15 of Rail A/Phase 6 of RailB
5 APWM16/BPWM5 PWM signal for Phase 16 of Rail A/Phase 5 of RailB
6 APWM17/BPWM4 PWM signal for Phase 17 of Rail A/Phase 4 of RailB
7 APWM18/BPWM3 PWM signal for Phase 18 of Rail A/Phase 3 of RailB
8 APWM19/BPWM2 PWM signal for Phase 19 of Rail A/Phase 2 of RailB
9
APWM20/BPWM1
PWM signal for Phase 20 of Rail A/Phase 1 of RailB
10 VR_FLT/VR_FLT# O

Drain
This is a multi-function pin, can be configured as OCP_L or VR_HOT#
through MTP registers
OCP_L – Active low when output current exceeds the threshold
VR_HOT# -- Active low smart power stage temperature indicator.
VRHOT# is asserted at the temperature configured by
(51h)OT_WARN_LIMIT.
22 VINSEN I Analog
To sense input voltage of power stages with a resistive voltage divider
(1/6), needs a decoupling cap of 0.1uF to GND
23 AISEN20/BISEN1
I Analog
Current Sense of Rail A Phase 20/ Rail B Phase 1
If unused, leave
them floating
24 AISEN19/BISEN2 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 19/ Rail B Phase 2
25 AISEN18/BISEN3 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 18/ Rail B Phase 3
26 AISEN17/BISEN4 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 17/ Rail B Phase 4
RS16K20
DATASHEET
 Reed Semiconductor Corp. All rights reserved.
27 AISEN16/BISEN5 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 16/ Rail B Phase 5
28 AISEN15/BISEN6 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 15/ Rail B Phase 6
29 AISEN14/BISEN7 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 14/ Rail B Phase 7
30 AISEN13/BISEN8 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 13/ Rail B Phase 8
31 AISEN12/BISEN9 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 12/ Rail B Phase 9
32 AISEN11/BISEN10 Current Sense of Rail A Phase 11/ Rail B Phase 10
33 NC   No connection internally
34 AISEN10
I Analog
Current Sense of Rail A Phase 10

PWM signal for Phase 1 of Rail A
59 APWM2 PWM signal for Phase 2 of Rail A
60 APWM3 PWM signal for Phase 3 of Rail A
RS16K20
DATASHEET
 Reed Semiconductor Corp. All rights reserved.
Ordering Information
Part Number Package Shipping Method Package Marking
RS16K20R QFN-68 TBD Tape & Reel R16K20
61 APWM4 PWM signal for Phase 4 of Rail A
62 APWM5 PWM signal for Phase 5 of Rail A
63 APWM6 PWM signal for Phase 6 of Rail A
64 APWM7 PWM signal for Phase 7 of Rail A
65 APWM8 PWM signal for Phase 8 of Rail A
66 APWM9 PWM signal for Phase 9 of Rail A
67 APWM10 PWM signal for Phase 10 of Rail A
68 APWM11/BPWM10 PWM signal for Phase 11 of Rail A/Phase 10 of RailB
* Thermal Pad I Ground Ground pad, tie to GND plane with vias.
RS16K20
DATASHEET
 Reed Semiconductor Corp. All rights reserved.